
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Ruby Sayed (Chairman) 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman) 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
Jamel Banda 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Henrika Priest 
Ceri Wilkins 
Alderwoman Susan Pearson 
1x Vacancy 
 

  
 
Enquiries: Rhys Campbell 

rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 Accessing the virtual public meeting  

Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London  
Corporation by following the below link: 
City of London Corporation - YouTube 

 
 A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of  
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not  
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the  
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the  

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.  
 

 Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible  
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded  

following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/results?search_query=city+of+london+corporation


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
  

To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 17 April 
2023. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
  

Members are asked to note the Sub-Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
6. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
7. TENANT SATISFACTION SURVEY 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 48) 

 
8. GUEST ROOMS REVIEW 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services.  

 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 54) 

 



3 
 

9. UNREASONABLE BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 72) 

 
10. INDEPENDENT ACCESS REVIEW OF OUR SOCIAL HOUSING ESTATES 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 150) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
  

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

  
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
  

To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2023. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 151 - 152) 

 
15. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE NEW CONTRACT 

(VERBAL UPDATE) 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services.  

 For Information 
  

 
16. EXTENSION TO REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 
  

Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 153 - 162) 

 



4 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Monday, 17 April 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 April 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Timothy James McNally (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
 

 
Officers: 
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s  

Department 
Liam Gillespie - Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
Jason Hayes - Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
Marie Rene - Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
Mathew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from John Griffiths. Jamel Banda, Henrika 
Priest, Ruby Sayed, Ceri Wilkins joined online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
In discussing matters arising from the previous meeting, the committee 
discussed mould in properties caused by lack of ventilation. Officers confirmed 
that provisions for ventilation were in place when new windows were installed in 
Corporation properties. The committee also discussed the work to install a 
communal heating system for Petticoat Tower and Middlesex Street ball game 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



courts, officer support for Community Infrastructure Levy bids, and that a report 
on guest flats would be brought to the next meeting of the committee. 
  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 30 January 2023 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding actions. 
 
In response to questions, officers confirmed that reports on charging points and 
automatic door entries would be reported to the next meeting of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, which updated Members on the Housing Major Works 
Programme and issues affecting progress on individual schemes. 
 
The committee discussed what charges had been levied for heating and that 
officers would confirm this and if any losses needed to be recovered for 
residents. In response to questions, officers confirmed that the £95m Major 
Works Programme would be reported to the next meeting of the committee 
with spend per estate. The committee discussed causes of delays to works, 
the need to determine the funding of the currently £30m of works which were 
proposed but unfunded, and the decision of works at Crescent House to be 
completed with vacuum rather than triple glazing for reasons of affordability. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

6. DURATION OF RIGHT TO BUY LEASES (HRA)  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report from the Director, Community and 
Children’s Services regarding the duration of Right to Buy Leases (HRA). 
 
Following receipt of a letter from tenant associations, the committee agreed to 
defer the report to allow for a more detailed report on the matter and related 
issues to be brough to the committee at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED: To defer the report. 
 

7. GW5 ISSUES: DRON HOUSE WINDOW REPLACEMENT AND COMMON 
PARTS REDECORATIONS  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report from the Director, Community and 
Children’s Services regarding GW5 Issues: Dron House Window Replacement 
and Common Parts Redecorations. 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED, to 
 

1. approve the additional budget of £54,225 to reach Gateway 6 of which 
£48,010 is associated with the variation for AD Construction (works) and 
£6,215 for the extension of time for Contract Administration duties 
undertaken by Playle and Partners (fees).  
 

2. Note the new total estimated cost of the project at £1,659,146 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
 
In response to a question from Timothy McNally regarding the provision of ten-
storey ladders across London, in response to which officers agreed to bring a 
report to a future meeting of the committee outlining the policy on ladders for 
Corporation estates. 
 
In response to a question from Deputy Marianne Fredericks regarding the 
repairs and reporting process on Corporation estates, a motion was moved by 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks, seconded by Timothy McNally, asking that 
officers investigate arbitration systems which could be implemented to handle 
housing-related complaints. This was put to the committee and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: that, with regard to the discussion at this meeting and accounting 
for members’ comments shared in the coming weeks, officers are asked to 
investigate options for an arbitration system to address housing-related 
complaints, and that a report on this proposal is reported back to this sub 
committee in due course.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
The Chairman advised the committee that she had accepted a report on the 
Independent Review of the Security of our Social Housing Estates as urgent 
business in line with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972 to allow 
for full discussion at this sub committee to inform any decisions to be taken by 
the parent committee, and that such a decision is not delayed any further. 
 
The committee discussed the implications on estate security of changes to 
access arrangements, the overall provision of security on Corporation housing 
estates, and the timeline for security improvement works. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the recommendations emanating from the independent 
review into the security of Corporation social housing estates. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Page 7



11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

12. MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT FOR THE CITY OF LONDON 
ALMSHOUSES AND SHELTERED HOUSING LETTINGS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services regarding the City of London Almshouses 
and Shelters Housing lettings. 
 

13. SAVILLS - STRATEGIC REVIEW OF HRA COSTS AND SERVICES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and Executive 
Director of Community and Children’s Services regarding Savills Strategic 
Review of Housing Revenue Account Costs and Services. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
Members received an update on fires on Corporation estates.  
 

16. The meeting ended at 13:08. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley 
matthew.stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 8



Community & Children’s Services 
 

Members Update 
 
 

 

 

Date Added Subject Action Agreed Responsible Officer  Target Meeting 
Date - HMASC  

Update 
 

 22.02.2021 Vehicle charging points 
at Middlesex Street and 
Golden Lane. 

Members noted that it would still be 
possible to apply for funding for the 
2021/22 financial year, and Members 
will be updated once the initial report 
is receive
[...]
ousing Management and Almshouses Sub (Community  
and Children's Services) Committee 
 

Dated: 
29 November 2023 

Subject: Housing Major Works Programme – Progress 
Report 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information 

Report author:  
Jason Hayes 
Head of Major Works, DCCS Property Services 
 

 
 
 

Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress that has been made 
with the Housing Major Works Programme and to advise Members on issues affecting 
progress on individual schemes. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to note the report. 
 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. At its meeting on 27 November 2017, the Housing Management & Almshouses 

Sub-Committee received a presentation from officers in Housing Property 
Services on the scope of, and progress with, the Housing Major Works 
Programme. Members subsequently agreed that it would be useful if further 
updates and progress reports be brought to future meetings of this Sub-
Committee. 

 
2. The first update and progress report was presented to this Sub-Committee at its 

meeting on 12 February 2018. This latest update report highlights specific areas 
of ‘slippage’ or ‘acceleration’ since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee on 17 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



April 2023, as well as progress against the programme as originally reported in 
November 2017. 

3. In line with a request from Members and, as subsequently agreed by the 
Community & Children’s Services Committee (C&CS Committee), this report has 
been expanded to include information relating to Phase 2 of the Housing Major 
Works Programme (Future
[...]
priorities and needs of a wider range of residents that in previous years. 

Climate implications 

None. 

Security implications 

None. 

 

Page 40



 
 
Conclusion 
 
22. The Housing Division is due to conduct its first Tenant Perception Survey under 

the new Tenant Satisfaction Measures regime, the results of which will be reported 
to the Regulator for Social Housing in April 2024. 
 

23. An independent market research organisation, Acuity Research and Practice Ltd, 
has been appointed to carry out the survey on the City Corporation’s behalf. The 
survey will be conducted online and by telephone in November 2023. 

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix One – Tenant Satisfaction Measures and Questions 

• Appendix Two – Further detail on conduct of survey 
 
Liam Gillespie 
Head of Housing Management 
 
T: 020 7332 3785 
E: liam.gillespie@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Liane Coopey 
Housing Business Support Manager 
 
T: 020 7332 1614 
E: liane.coopey@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



HMASC 29 November 2023 
Tenant Satisfaction Measures  
APPENDIX ONE 
 

 

Tenant Satisfaction Survey 

Question Requirements 

 

Please note: only those measures with a “TP” reference number (shaded grey) will form part of the Tenant Satisfaction Survey. The 

remaining measures will be reported using landlord data. 

 

Overall satisfaction 
 

TP01: Overall 
satisfaction 
 

Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you 
with the service provided by your landlord? 
This measure will be based on the percentage of tenants who say 
they are satisfied. 
 

Keeping properties in 
good repair 
 

TP02: Satisfaction with 
repairs 
 

Has your landlord carried out a repair to your home in the last 12 
months? 
If yes, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the overall repairs 
service from your landlord over the last 12 months? 
 

 TP03: Satisfaction with 
time taken to complete 
most recent repair 
 

Has yo
[...]
odate their visitors for short stays; six on Golden Lane Estate and two on 
Middlesex Street Estate. These facilities were part of the original design concepts 
for the two estates and were provided due to the high proportion of smaller flats 
on each site. 
 
A nightly charge is made for the facilities, which is offset against the cost of 
providing the facilities. At the January 2023 meeting of this Sub-Committee, 
Members requested that officers review the current provision and consider the 
affordability of the current charges. 
 
This report summarises the current position and outlines suggestions for a pricing 
structure, on which Members are invited to comment. 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report 

• Approve the proposed pricing structure for the guest room facilities (includes 
reductions to current nightly rates) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



Main Report 

 

Background 
 

 
1. Guest rooms are provided at Golden Lane Estate and Middlesex Street Estate 

for use by residents, to accommodate their guests for short stays. 

 
2. The rooms are basic and offer beds, en-suite bathroom facilities and ‘hotel-

room’ items such as tea and coffee making facilities. Bedding is currently 

provided for use by guests. 

 
3. Officers have been asked to review the current provision due to questions 

around the cost of booking these facilities and the cost to the Housing Revenue 

Account of operating them. This report is intended to give an overview of the 

current provision and provide a revised pricing structure for comment. 

 
Golden Lane Estate 
 

4. Golden Lane Estate’s guest rooms are described below. The rooms form part 

of the original design and intention for the estate, which was built between 1956 

and 1962.  

 
5. The estate is predominantly made up of smaller properties (studios and 

one/two-bedroom homes) and these facilities were provided for use by 

residents who wished to accommodate their visitors in the
[...]
 side, ensure that these are 
fitted 

 

P
age 150



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Fire Safety Update
	6 Housing Major Works Programme - Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Housing Major Works Programme Progress Report (November 2023)
	Appendix 2 - Housing Major Works Programme (Future Programme) v1.9.1

	7 Tenant Satisfaction Survey
	HMASC 291123 Tenant Satisfaction Survey Appendix One
	HMASC 291123 Tenant Satisfaction Survey Appendix Two
	Slide 1
	Slide 2


	8 Guest Rooms Review
	9 Unreasonable Behaviour Policy
	HMASC 291123 Unreasonable Behaviour Policy Appendix One
	HMASC 291123 Unreasonable Behaviour Policy Appendix Two

	10 Independent Access Review of our Social Housing Estates
	Access Audit of Petticoat Square
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Introduction & Methodology
	The Site
	Context of Site and Approach to Audit
	Audit Findings
	Useful Organisations
	Useful Organisations
	Equality and Human Rights Commission
	RADAR - Royal Association for Disability and Rehabilitation
	Royal National Institute for the Blind
	Action For Hearing Loss
	Disabled Living Foundation

	Glossary of Terms
	Glossary of Terms


	HMASC - APPENDIX 2 - ACCESS AUDIT - SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS (JUNE 2023)

	14 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Extension to Repairs and Maintenance Contracts
	Appendix - R and M Procurement Timeline




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 29 November 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Alderwoman Susan Pearson 
 

 
Officers: 
Pam Wharfe 
Liam Gillespie 
Jason Hayes  
Michael Gwyther-Jones 
David Blane 
Rhys Campbell 
Julie Mayer 

- Interim Director Assistant Housing 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
As the Chairman was absent the Deputy Chairman took the Chair. Apologies 
were received from Ruby Sayed (Chairman), Jamel Banda, Henrika Priest and 
Ceri Wilkins. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
Alderwoman Susan Pearson declared an interest in housing matters as a 
resident of Golden Lane Estate. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 17 April 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
 
A Member requested an update on the report concerning right to buy leases, 
which had been scheduled for this meeting. 
 



Officers replied that the report would be presented at the next meeting. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
The Sub Committee received the actions tracker and noted the following: 
 

1. Regarding the action in respect of vehicle charging points, a consultant 
had carried out an assessment across all the estates. Officers were 
preparing to procure the necessary works, but advised that these were 
expected to be delayed due to changes in personnel. 
 

2. The Housing Working Party would report to the Housing Management 
and Almshouses Sub-Committee. 

 
5. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE  

 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services providing an update on fire safety. 
 
During discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• Regarding fire doors, lot 1 and lot 2 had been completed, with a fire door 
inspection programme expected to take place imminently. Work on lot 3 
was underway and had made progress. Initial planning advice was 
needed for lot 4 and lot 5. A suited key system had been implemented 
for all risers and plant rooms that would allow one key access across all 
of the Corporation’s estates. A gateway report was due to be produced 
in 2024 for the replacement of emergency lighting. 
 

• In respect to the installation of sprinkler systems, the project at 
Avonsdale Estate for the three-point blocks was expected to be 
completed before Christmas 2023. However, a petition had been raised 
since installation had received significant resistance from residents at 
Petticoat Tower. At the time of this meeting, 15 out of 88 residents had 
engaged with the contractor in terms of allowing access into their 
residences. Officers highlighted that any further delay to this project 
would incur prolongation cost of approximately £50,000 per month in 
terms of costs. A Member asked how officers planned to prevent a 
stand-off between residents and the City of London Corporation. Officers 
replied that an ongoing engagement drop-in session for both tenants and 
leaseholders was expected to take place in the following week, and that 
engagement and communication activities had been occurring regularly 
for the past three years. However, the petition was a recent 
development, and officers hoped that these sessions would reduce the 
level of resistance. The Chair asked why residents were objecting to the 
sprinkler installations. In reply, officers responded said that residents 
were concerned by the cosmetic appearance of the installations, and 
also the risk of accidental operation (e.g. flooding of flats). Attempts were 
underway to improve the appearance, and statistics were being provided 
to reassure residents that it would be unlikely for the systems to be 



activated by accident. The Chair asked officers if the City Corporation 
would be responsible in the event of a system failure. Officers undertook 
to clarify the Corporation’s liability for a systems failure but confirmed 
that residents or leaseholders would not be liable. There would be 
additional maintenance requirements which would incur additional cost 
onto residents, and officers undertook to investigate this further. The 
Chair advised officers to proceed with installations of those residents 
who were content and to offer other residents the opportunity to meet 
individually regarding their concerns. She asked for a progress update at 
the next meeting of the sub-committee. 

 

• A Member asked if the value of a flat would increase if a sprinkler 
system had been installed. In reply, officers felt that this was likely and it 
may have an impact on home insurance costs. 
 

RESOLVED, that - Members agreed, in principle, to the proposal to set up the 
Housing Committee Working Party. The terms of reference for this working 
party to be brought to the sub-committee at its next meeting. 
 

6. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services providing an update on the Housing Major Works 
Programme. 
 
During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 
 

• The pilot window replacement project at Crescent House was complete 
and had received positive feedback. A ventilation strategy had been 
implemented to prevent damp, mould, and humidity within the property. 
The Yorkway communal heating system had also been completed. 

 

• A Member, in relation to the window replacements on the William Blake 
Estate, asked a member if any external funding had been received for 
any carbon saving measures. Officers confirmed that they would be able 
to explore available funding options once Gateway 3 had been 
approved. There were still opportunities to explore more energy efficient 
measures within William Blake Estate, such as vacuum glazing, despite 
the complicated nature of the structure of the estate. 

 

• Regarding staffing, officers had been conducting interviews and were 
expecting to have new staff joining shortly to support the delivery of the 
Housing Major Works Programme. The new staff would be hired on 
limited contracts which would be subject to review. A Member 
highlighted the importance of staff retention. 
 

• The Chair encouraged officers to show residents how well planned and 
robust the Housing Major Works Programme was, and how it planned to 
deliver on its targets. The Chair asked officers to highlight key details in 
reports submitted to the Sub-Committee so that the City Corporation can 



respond accordingly. Officers agreed, and suggested consolidating key 
information relating to the Housing Major Works programme in future 
reports.  
 

• Regarding the asset management strategy, officers advised the 
committee that the individual working on this would most likely like to 
have a discussion with Members regarding high priority issues. The 
Chair proposed the idea of having a session, if possible, at the next 
committee meeting or at a time most convenient for Members. 

 
RESOLVED, that - the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

7. TENANT SATISFACTION SURVEY  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services, providing an update on the planned survey of the City 
Corporation’s tenants. 

 

• A Member informed officers of a tenant who had not received a call back 
and discussion was had as to how these surveys were conducted. The 
Member asked officers to be professional in their approach when 
conducting surveys. Officers noted these comments and offered to 
contact the tenant who didn’t receive a call back. 

 

• The Chair asked officers if the target of 320 completed surveys with 
social tenants was a significant amount, to which officers responded by 
saying that this figure complied with guidance given by the regulator of 
social housing. The Chair acknowledged that officers had met the 
requirement but encouraged officers to identify a way to increase the 
number of completed surveys to above 320 since this number seemed 
insignificant compared to the number of tenants that resided on the City 
of London Corporation estates. Officers undertook to explore how they 
could increase the number of completed surveys.  
 

• A Member asked officers if a report regarding the first Tenant Perception 
Survey under the new Tenant Satisfaction Measures regime would be 
provided to the committee before April 2024. In reply, officers said that 
they expected to provide the report at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED, that - the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8. GUEST ROOMS REVIEW  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services concerning guest rooms at Golden Lane Estate and 
Middlesex Street Estate. 
 
A Member enquired as to whether staff used the guest rooms and how much 
they were charged for its usage. Officers confirmed that staff were charged the 
standard rate and advised Members that staff usage of these rooms was rare 



and only occurred if they were in the locality on work business. The rooms were 
primarily for resident use. 

 
In terms of the recommended change in nightly rates, a Member asked if there 
was any evidence that this would increase usage of the guest rooms. In reply, 
officers advised that the evidence was largely based on discussions with both 
Members and residents. Officers had attempted to make a generous discount 
but were willing to review it at a later date. A Member requested that officers 
provide a date for this review at the next meeting.  

 
A Member asked if officers supported opening up the Middlesex Street Estate 
guest rooms to the residents of Mansell Street, in a similar way to how 
residents of the Barbican Estate could use guest rooms on Golden Lane 
Estate. Officers undertook to review this after refurbishment had been 
completed on the guest rooms on Middlesex Street Estate before making a 
commitment. The Chair asked officers to make this a six-month review to which 
officers agreed. 

 
A Member, acknowledging the pressures on the Housing Revenue Account, 
and noted that data suggested that the guest rooms were a loss-making 
service. They felt that if the losses continued then it should be reviewed. 
Officers replied that if the permanent member of staff on Golden Lane were to 
focus on the cleaning of the rooms as their sole responsibility then that could 
help to alleviate the running costs of the guest rooms; better advertising of the 
guest rooms was also mentioned. 

 

RESOLVED, that - Members agreed to approve the proposed pricing structure 
for the guest room facilities (includes reductions to current nightly rates). 
 

9. UNREASONABLE BEHAVIOUR POLICY  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services, regarding the Unreasonable Behaviour Policy. 
 
Members noted that the policy aimed to address the requirement from the 
Housing Ombudsman for local authorities to have a clear policy on how staff 
deal with unreasonable levels of contact from troublesome complainants and 
how the City of London Corporation are complying with the Housing 
Ombudsman’s complaints handling code. 
 
Members also advised officers to establish work on the corresponding side of 
the report, with an emphasis on staff training being mentioned.  
 
RESOLVED, that - Members approved the Unreasonable Behaviour Policy for 
use by the Housing Division. 
 

10. INDEPENDENT ACCESS REVIEW OF OUR SOCIAL HOUSING ESTATES  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services, concerning access on the social housing estates 



 
Officers advised the Sub-Committee that the costs for the recommended 
measures needed at Middlesex Street Estate were estimated to be between 
£64,00-£130,000. A quote for an automatic door opener at Petticoat Tower had 
been raised due to accessibility issues being emphasised by a member at a 
previous meeting. Members hailed the access audit review of Middlesex Street 
Estate and were keen for officers to commence work. They expected similar 
reviews to be undertaken on all remaining 11 City of London Corporation social 
housing estates. 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
 
A Member asked what response officers had received following the adoption of 
the Winter Warmth Measures Programme. Officers replied that they had 
received ten responses from residents, with more expected. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED, – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

15. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE NEW 
CONTRACT (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
Item 15 and 16 were taken as one item. 
 

16. EXTENSION TO REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Community and Children’s Services regarding two agreements for the provision 
of Housing Responsive Repairs, Maintenance and Voids Services. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
 
There was one non-public question. 



 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 15:29pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rhys Campbell 
rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


